

**Aastha Multispeciality Hospital Pvt. Ltd. v.
State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.8820 of 2025**

30.06.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1, 3 and 4.

Mr. Anshul Attri, CGC, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Ajay Chandel, learned counsel submits that he has received a copy of the reply filed by respondents No.1, 3 and 4, in which the claim of the petitioner is not disputed but paucity of funds and non-receipt of funds is being cited as the reason for not releasing the money to the petitioner. Registry is directed to place the same, if in order. Rejoinder thereto within a period of two weeks. In the meanwhile respondent No.2 to also file reply to the petition. It goes without saying that in the interregnum, respondents shall make an endeavor to make good the payments which are due to the petitioner.

List on 21.07.2025.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

June 30, 2025
(*Vinod*)