

03.11.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General for respondents-State.

Mr. Anshul Attri, Advocate for respondent No. 2.

Learned Deputy Advocate General, on instructions, informs the Court that under HIMCARE Scheme, an amount of Rs.58,60,100/- has been released in favour of the petitioner. Learned Counsel for the petitioner acknowledges this fact but he submits that an amount of Rs.7,19,000/- which is due under PMJAY-Ayushman Bharat (Central Sponsored Scheme), is still unpaid.

Learned Counsel for respondent No. 2 submits that this amount already stands released to the State Government.

Learned Deputy Advocate General to have specific instructions as to whether this amount has been released to the State and if yes, then why same is not being released in favour of the petitioner.

List on 01.12.2025. In the meanwhile, reply filed by respondent No. 2 be placed on record.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

November 03, 2025
(narender)